
1

Powys Pensions Board
Meeting Venue
Committee Room B - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Friday, 14 July 2017

Meeting Time
10.00 am

For further information please contact
Carol Johnson, 
Democratic Services Officer
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

7th July, 2017

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE BOARD 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held 
on 10th March, 2017 as a correct record.

(Pages 5 - 12)

4. MATTERS ARISING 

4.1. Review of Appendix A to the Investment Strategy Statement
(Pages 13 - 28)

4.2. Further Explanation re advice received in relation to Hedge Funds

4.3. Board Member Indemnity

Public Document Pack



4.4. Review of Communications Strategy Statement
(Pages 29 - 36)

4.5. Exercise of Voting Rights

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

6. MINUTES OF PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

To receive the draft minutes of the Pensions and Investment Committee held on 10th 
July, 2017. 

(To Follow)

7. REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE WITH TPR CODE 14 

(Pages 37 - 104)

8. REVIEW OF RISK REGISTER [STANDING ITEMS] 

a) PEN030 – amended to include additional controls including the role of  a 
custodian

b) Legal Status of Pooled Funds
c) Desktop Review of Current Investment Managers
d) PEN011 – amended as recommended by Board
e) PEN013 – amended as recommended by Board
f) PEN019 – amended as recommended by Board
g) Admitted Body Insolvency Risk

(Pages 105 - 112)

9. DATA QUALITY TESTING PROCEDURE POLICY 

(Pages 113 - 122)

10. WEBSITE CONTENT RE BOARD 

11. WALES POOL - INVESTMENT POOLING UPDATE [STANDING ITEM] 

12. AUDIT REPORTS [STANDING ITEM] 

13. CESSATION OF CONTRACTING OUT - UPDATE [STANDING ITEM] 



14. BOARD MEMBER TRAINING [STANDING ITEM] 

15. FUTURE BOARD MEETINGS 

Future meeting dates:
20th October 2017
12th January 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Powys Pensions Board Friday, 10 March 2017

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE POWYS PENSIONS BOARD HELD AT 
COMMITTEE ROOM B - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

FRIDAY, 10 MARCH 2017

PRESENT
Gerard Moore (Chair)
John Byrne and Mick Hutchison (Member Representatives)
Geoff Petty and Wayne Thomas (Employers Representatives)
Joe Rollin (Secretary to the Board)
Chris Hurst, Pension Administration Manager

1. APOLOGIES 1

Apologies for absence were received from Dan Paley Financial Reporting and Policy 
Accountant.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 2

The Chair advised he was an Associate in The Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy [CIPFA] and declared an interest if reference was 
made to CIPFA when discussing the Board’s training.

3. MINUTES 3

The minutes of the last meeting held on 6th January, 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record.

4. MATTERS ARISING 4

4.1. Pensioner Payroll 

The Board received a report on the arrangements in place to ensure pensioners 
were paid where there was a failure of the payroll system and mechanisms in 
place to cover any costs incurred by pensioners in such situations.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That the Board notes the risk controls in place 
to ensure the payment of pensioners and the 
arrangements for dealing with additional costs 
incurred by pensioners where failures occur.

As per report.

4.2. Review of Governance Policy and Compliance Statement 

The Committee received the Governance Policy and Compliance Statement.  

The Chair stated that the governance process of the Board having an opportunity 
to consider such documents prior to their consideration by the Pensions and 
Investment Committee was an appropriate function of the Board.  The Board 
noted the document.

Page 5

3



Powys Pensions Board Friday, 10 March 2017

4.3. Review of Appendix A to the Investment Strategy 

The Secretary advised that Appendix A of the Investment Strategy would be 
considered at the next Pension and Investment Committee.  The Myners 
Compliance specified a number of principles which set a minimum standard for 
Funds.  It was noted that this version of Appendix A would replace the first 
section of Appendix A [page 62 of the agenda pack] of the Investment Strategy 
Statement [ISS]. 

The Board noted that the ISS as currently drafted had been approved by the 
Pensions and Investment Committee at its last meeting and that the latter had 
agreed that it be delegated to the Section 151 Officer to make any minor 
changes, prior to publication on 1st April, 2017.  

After discussion it was agreed that cross references should be included in the 
document to relevant sections of the ISS and Fund Strategy Statement [FSS].  It 
was agreed that the last sentence of Principle 4 needed to be reworded.  

RESOLVED Action:
That the Secretary:
i. redrafts Appendix A to include cross 

references to relevant sections of the ISS 
the FSS and that the last sentence of 
Principle 4 be reworded and

ii. circulates the new draft to the Board for 
checking prior to its inclusion in the ISS 
from April 2017.

Secretary

The Chair advised he would provide an Annual Report at the next meeting.

4.4. Board Member Indemnity 

The Board received a report on Board Member Indemnity.  The Secretary 
advised that the Welsh Funds had discussed the issue and each was addressing 
the issue in its own way.  The Secretary recommended to the Board the 
proposed solution.  

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That the Board notes that the Pension Fund is to 
purchase an insurance indemnity policy to 
cover Board members against loss up to a value 
of £5M.

As per report

4.5. Reference to the Board in the Constitution 

The Board noted that as it was not a committee of the Council it was not referred 
to in the Council’s Constitution.

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 5

The Chair reported on the following:

Page 6



Powys Pensions Board Friday, 10 March 2017

 The Scheme Advisory Board was undertaking a review of Local Pension 
Boards.  The review would be sent to both Administering Authorities and 
Boards.

 The Pension Regulator had undertaken its second review of Local 
Government Pension Schemes between November 2016 and January 
2017.  The report on the review would be available soon.  The Secretary 
advised that the Fund had participated in this review and had also 
completed the Regulators self-assessment tool.

 The Chair, as Chair of the Mid and West Wales Fire Authority Pensions 
Board had received a telephone call from the Pension Regulator seeking 
assurances that the Authorities’ website was compliant with the Code of 
Practice 14.  

 A meeting of the Chairs of the Welsh Pension Boards would take place on 
28th March, 2017 and it was noted that the meeting was open to all Board 
members.

In response to a question regarding the decision of the Employment Tribunal in 
relation to the new Judicial Pension Scheme 2015 the Secretary advised this 
issue had been discussed at a national level but he was not aware of any 
challenges or of any great concern.  The Chair advised that he would review the 
legislation updates on governance issues which he received and forward any 
information to members.  

6. MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 9 FEBRUARY 2017 

6

The Board received the Pensions and Investment Committee’s minutes for 9th 
February, 2017.  

In response to a question regarding the Committee’s decision, being made in 
public, regarding moving funds from a qualified rated to a buy rated fund 
manager, the Secretary advised that the policy regarding such changes was a 
public document and so the decision was made in public. 

6.1. Communications Strategy Statement 

The Secretary advised that the Communications Strategy Statement had been 
reviewed and updated taking into account comments from the Board.  It was 
noted that the Statement would refer to on-line access to the Scheme, when this 
system was “live”.

Concerns were raised regarding the quality of pension’s communications.  It was 
suggested that the principles underpinning communication should be stated such 
as clarity, equity and equality and timely communications.  

RESOLVED Action
The Secretary agreed to review the principles 
underpinning communication and include this in 
the statement.

Secretary 

The Board noted the Communications Strategy Statement.

Page 7



Powys Pensions Board Friday, 10 March 2017

6.2. Investment Strategy Statement 

The Secretary advised that the Investment Strategy Statement [ISS], as drafted, 
had been agreed at the last Pensions & Investment Committee.  The Committee 
had also agreed delegated authority to the Section 151 Officer to make any 
minor changes to the Strategy, prior to its publication on 1st April, 2017. 

The Board considered that it should receive details of the investment manager(s) 
who exercise its voting rights.

RESOLVED Action
details of the investment manager(s) who 
exercise its voting rights be reported to the next 
Board meeting.

Secretary 

The Board noted the Investment Strategy Statement.

6.3. Funding Strategy Statement 

The Secretary advised that the Funding Strategy Statement [FSS] had been 
agreed at the last Pensions & Investment Committee.  In response to a question 
the Secretary advised that the recovery period for funds is, as agreed with the 
Fund actuary, set at a limit of 25 years.  This limit however, can be extended in 
exceptional circumstances for employers of sound covenant to an absolute limit 
of 40 years. 

The Board noted the Funding Strategy Statement.

7. UNAUTHORISED PAYMENTS (VERBAL REPORT) 7

The Pension Administration Manager advised that unauthorised payments [such 
as the late payment of a death grant, paid after 12 months of the Fund being 
notified of a death] are monitored on an annual basis and quarterly reports are 
made to HMRC.  It was noted that no unauthorised payments have been 
recorded for the Fund.

8. BREACHES (VERBAL REPORT) 8

The Secretary advised that at this point in time there had been no recorded or 
reported breaches.  However, there were potential breaches in respect of 
outstanding deferred benefit awards, which were being investigated.  These 
breaches would be recordable, as the notification of deferred benefits had been 
made over two months after the Fund had received information about the 
deferment. 

The Board was assured that systems were in place to monitor any breaches.

Page 8



Powys Pensions Board Friday, 10 March 2017

9. REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE WITH TPR CODE 14 9

RESOLVED Action
To defer consideration of the review of 
Compliance with TPR Code 14 to the next 
meeting.

Secretary

10. REVIEW OF RISK REGISTER (STANDING ITEM) 10

The Board noted that the Committee had, as recommended by the Board, 
agreed that where the Fund intends to enter into a contract with a manager to 
invest Fund assets, that the contract documentation is first scrutinized by the 
Fund’s legal advisers, in relation to the risk associated with investment manager 
insolvency.  

The Board raised the following comments [the numbers shown are the Risk 
Reference numbers]: 

 PEN 030 – It was noted that the Pensions & Investment Committee  
agreed on 9th February 2017, that when entering into new contractual 
arrangements with investment managers, contract documentation will be 
referred to the Fund's legal advisers for review and appropriate due 
diligence.  As a result of this further control it was noted that the risk 
moved from High to Medium.  The Board asked whether the Custodian 
would feature as a control especially in respect of Pooled Funds.  The 
Secretary advised that further advice would be sought on this issue.

 The legal status of Pooled Funds was questioned and it was agreed that 
further advice would be sought.

 The Board discussed the merit of asking Burges Salmon to undertake a 
desktop review of existing contracts to advise on the security of assets if a 
fund manager were to go into liquidation.  The Secretary advised that he 
would raise this issue with the Pension & Investment Committee due to 
the cost of such a review.  He considered a review could be undertaken 
and a report be provided by the end of the summer. 

 PEN011 Failure to comply with LGPS and other statutory regulations and 
PEN013 Failure to maintain and hold up to date and accurate pension 
records – staff training should be included as a control for both of these.  
Also in respect of PEN013 the consequences of fines by the regulator 
should be added in as a possible consequence.

 PEN019 Lack of expertise of members of Pensions & Investment 
Committee – as a control training events should be provided for 
Committee members after an election.  

 It was noted that no reference was included regarding the risk of 
insolvency of an admitted body. Reference to this would be included in the 
Risk Register.  

 The Risk Register would be updated as required as any strategies etc are 
updated.

RESOLVED Action
That advice would be sought on:
i. whether the Custodian would feature as a 

control especially in respect of Pooled 
Funds.  

Secretary

Page 9



Powys Pensions Board Friday, 10 March 2017

ii. The legal status of Pooled Funds. 
That the Pension & Investment Committee be 
asked to consider the merit of asking Burges 
Salmon to undertake a desktop review of 
existing contracts to advise on the security of 
assets if a fund manager were to go into 
liquidation, with a view to receiving assurances 
by the end of the summer.

Secretary

That the Risk Register:
i. in respect of PEN011, PEN013, PEN19 and 

PEN030 be amended as detailed above
ii. refers to the risk of insolvency of an 

admitted body and
iii. be updated as required as any strategies 

etc. are updated.

Secretary

That the following Excel reports be printed on 
A3 paper for the Board:

 Code of Practice Review
 Risk Register
 Recording breaches

Clerk

11. WALES POOL - INVESTMENT POOLING UPDATE 
(STANDING ITEM) 

11

The Secretary advised that all eight Welsh Authority Pension Funds had formally 
approved the establishment of a Wales Pool. The formal documentation would 
now be signed and Carmarthenshire County Council has been appointed as the 
“host” authority.  The Chairs of the eight Welsh Funds will meet and become the 
Joint Governance Committee.  The Secretary explained the bidding and tender 
process for the appointment of the Pool Operator.

12. AUDIT REPORT (STANDING ITEM) 12

The Secretary advised that a report on the Administration of the Pension Fund 
[processes and procedures] was pending and would possibly be available in 
July. 

The Chair advised that CIPFA was to hold an event on the administration of 
pension funds. 

13. CESSATION OF CONTRACTING OUT (STANDING 
ITEM) 

13

The Pension Administration Manager reported that as at 28th February, 2017 
74.43% of discrepancies had been resolved.  Officers were meeting with the 
company undertaking the review in mid March.  As the project was coming to an 
end the Authority had to decide how to undertake the next stage either internally 
or externally which needed to be completed by December 2018,  

The Board noted the satisfactory progress and asked to receive regular updates.  

Page 10



Powys Pensions Board Friday, 10 March 2017

14. BOARD MEMBER TRAINING (STANDING ITEM) 14

The Board raised concerns regarding the level of detail in the Pension 
Regulator’s online training toolkit for members and the Board considered that this 
was pitched at the wrong level.  

The Board had been advised of the post-election Induction training for the 
Pension & Investment Committee taking place on 30th June, 2017.

15. FUTURE BOARD MEETINGS 15

The Board noted the following future meeting dates:
14th July 2017
20th October 2017
12th January 2018

Gerard Moore 
Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT – March 2017 

-------------------------------------------
[...]
 to understand and monitor the investment. This may include illiquid 
investments and other asset classes that offer improved risk and return expectations. 

 
9. Socially Responsible Investment 
 
9.1 The County Council has delegated responsibility for the selection, retention and 
 realisation of investments to the investment manager(s). 
 
9.2 The County Council’s policy is to invest part of the Fund’s assets on a passive basis. 

The County Council does not consider it appropriate for a passive investment 
manager to take account of social, environmental or ethical considerations in the 
selection, retention and realisation of investments. 

 
9.3 The County Council’s policy in respect of the actively managed portion of the Fund’s 

assets is that the extent to which social, environmental or ethical considerations are 
taken into account in the selection, retention and realisation of investments is left to 
the discretion of the active investment managers. However the County Council 
expects that the active investment manager(s) in the exercise of their delegated 
duties will take the extent to which social, environmental or ethical issues may have 
a financial impact on the portfolio into account. 

 
 
10. The exercise of the rights attaching to investments 
 
10.1 The County Council supports the principle of good corporate governance. It has 

reviewed and accepted the corporate governance policies of its Investment 
manager(s) who exercise its voting rights. Votes are cast by proxy. Investment 
manager(s) provide reports when any voting rights are exercised. Only direct 
investments in traded equity shares carry such voting rights.  

 
11. Corporate Governance 
 
11.1 The County Council supports the principle of good corporate governance. It has 

reviewed and accepted the corporate governance policies of its investment 
manager(s) who exercise its voting rights. Votes are cast by proxy. Each investment 
manager is required to report its actions on a quarte
[...]
6.2 Ill Health Retirements – The Pension Fund has made available to all 
participating employers access to the Pension Fund’s approved 
Occupational Health Physician for the purposes associated with ill health 
benefits.  

6.3 Employer Meetings and Reports – Periodic Employer meetings are held at 
least annually. Typically these are used to communicate a variety of 
Pension Fund matters of specific interest to employers, such as the results 
of triennial valuations. In addition, employers receive copies of the 
Pension Fund’s Annual Report & Accounts, Statement Of Investment 
Principles, Funding Strategy Statement and Governance Policy & 
Compliance Statement. 

6.4 Technical Updates – These are sent to employers from time to time to 
advise them of significant changes to the Scheme and associated 
legislation.

Page 33



6.5 Website - a full range of Pension Fund and LGPS information is available 
via the Pension Fund’s dedicated bespoke website at 
www.powyspensionfund.org.

6.6 It is envisaged that technical updates for employers will be regularised in 
the form of a quarterly briefing paper, to include, in addition to Scheme 
changes, matters of national debate and interest on the future 
development of pensions in general and the LGPS in particular. (Targeted 
for implementation during 2017/18).

6.7 Powys Pension Fund has both facebook and twitter accounts through 
which it is able to communicate further with employers who prefer to 
receive information via these media platforms.

Page 34



7. Pension Fund Officers and Staff

7.1 Team Meetings – Pensions Administration meets quarterly at which team 
members consider procedural issues; plan work and developments for the 
coming quarter and beyond; and, at which the team is kept abreast of 
Scheme developments and changes.

7.2 Technical Information – Bulletins and Circulars issued by the Local 
Government Association together with guidance and consultation 
documents from the Department for Communities and L
[...]
cipal Pension Fund 
documents including the Annual Report & Accounts, Actuarial Valuation 
Reports, Statement of Investment Principles, Funding Strategy Statement, 
Governance Policy & Compliance Statement and this Statement, are 
available to the public via the Pension Fund’s website at 
www.powyspensionfund.org or on request. 

9. Contacts

9.1 Any questions, queries or observations on this Statement; or, on matters 
relating to the investment of the Powys Pension Fund; or, on the 
governance of the Pension Fund, should be addressed to:

Mr J Rollin
Pension Fund Manager
Powys County Council
County Hall
Llandrindod Wells
Powys LD1 5LG

Tel: 01597 827641

Email: joe.rollin@powys.gov.uk

9.2 Questions or queries concerning membership, benefits or information in 
respect of the Local  Government Pension Scheme, should be directed to: 

Mr C Hurst
Pensions Administration Manager
Powys County Council
County Hall
Llandrindod Wells
Powys LD1 5LG

Tel: 01597 827640

Email: chris.hurst@powys.gov.uk

9.3 All other enquiries should be addressed to:

The Pensions Section
Powys County Council
County Hall
Llandrindod Wells
Powys LD1 5LG

Email: pensions@powys.gov.uk

Page 36

http://www.powyspensionfund.org/
mailto:pensions@powys.gov.uk


April 2015

Code of practice no. 14

Governance and 
administration 
of public service 
pension schemes

Page 37

7



this page 
intentionally 
blank

Page 38



Code of practice no. 14  

Governance and administration of 
public service pension schemes  

Presented to Parliament pursuant to Section 91(5) of the Pensions Act 2004 
Draft to lie before Parliament for forty days, during which time either House may resolve that the 
code be not made.

Presented to the Northern Ireland Assembly pursuant to Article 86(5) of the Pensions (Northern 
Ireland) Order 2005 
Draft to lie before the Northern Ireland Assembly for ten days on which the Assembly has sat or 
thirty calendar days whichever period is the longer, during which time the Assembly may
[...]
UNTY COUNCIL

Powys Pension Board
14th July 2017

REPORT BY: Board Secretary

SUBJECT: Data Quality Testing Procedure

REPORT FOR: Information

1. Introduction

As required by the Pensions Regulator’s Code of Practice 14 
(published in 2015) the Pension Fund should develop a Data Quality 
Testing Procedure in relation to scheme member data. A draft 
procedure is attached.

2. Recommendation

The Board is invited to comment on the draft procedure before it is 
presented to Pensions & Investment Committee for approval.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
 That the Board is invited to 

comment on the draft Data Quality 
Testing Procedure.

As per report

Person(s) To Action 
Decision:
Date By When Decision To Be Actioned:
Relevant Policy 
(ies):

N/A

Within Policy: N/A Within 
Budget:

N/A

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Joe Rollin 01597 827641 01597 826290 joe.rollin@powys.gov.uk

Page 113

9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CRONFA BENSIWN
POWYS

PENSION FUND

DATA QUALITY TESTING & 
MONITORING: PROCEDURES

Drafted May 2017
Introduction

Page 115



2

1 In April 2015 the Pensions Regulator (the Regulator) published his Code of 
Practice no 14 (the Code) Governance and administration of public service 
pension schemes.  

2 The legal requirements that regulate how pension funds should maintain 
member data and transaction records are set out in the Public Service Pensions 
(Record Keeping and Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2014. To 
assist, the Code gives practical guidance on the use of suitable internal controls 
to enable funds to meet their obligations.  

3 Much of the text herein is drawn from the Code itself. Where it has been, the 
Regulator’s copyright applies. After each of the TPR Requirements set out 
below, is given the method, system, action or control that is employed by the 
Powys Pension Fund in order to ensure compliance with the Code. 

4 If you have any questions about this procedure, please contact:

Pension 
[...]
ld and how Funds will respond to data requests from 
different parties.

 The systems that need to be in place to store, move and destroy data.
 How data protection affects member communications.

[Meg – can you come up with some appropriate words for this section please 
to explain what we do currently in relation to DPA]

Other Legal Requirements 

24 In addition to the requirements set out in the Record Keeping Regulations, there 
are various other legal requirements that relate to record-keeping in public 
service pension schemes. Those requirements apply variously to managers, 
administrators and employers. Not all requirements apply to all public service 
pension schemes, but some of the key requirements are set out under the 
following legislation: 

 Pensions Act 1995 and 2004

Page 120



7

 Pensions Act 2008 and the Employers’ Duties (registration and 
Compliance) Regulations 2010

 Occupational Pension Schemes (Scheme Administration) Regulations 
1996

 Registered Pension Schemes (Provision of Information) Regulations 
2006

 Data Protection Act 1998
 Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Where applicable, the Fund should be able to demonstrate that records are 
kept in accordance

with these and any other relevant legal requirements.

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Board
	4.a Review of Appendix A to the Investment Strategy Statement
	4.d Review of Communications Strategy Statement
	7 Review of Compliance with TPR Code 14
	8 Review of Risk Register [Standing Items]
	9 Data Quality Testing Procedure Policy
	Powys Pension Fund Data Quality Testing & Monitoring (May 2017)




Minutes of the meeting


Powys Pensions Board Friday, 14 July 2017

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE POWYS PENSIONS BOARD HELD AT 
COMMITTEE ROOM B - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

FRIDAY, 14 JULY 2017

PRESENT
Gerard Moore (Chair)
Mick Hutchison (Member Representatives)
Geoff Petty and Wayne Thomas (Employers Representatives)
Joe Rollin (Secretary to the Board)
Chris Hurst, Pension Administration Manager
Dan Paley Financial Reporting and Policy Accountant

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from John Byrne, Member Representative.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chair advised he was an Associate in The Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy [CIPFA] and declared an interest if reference was 
made to CIPFA when discussing the Board’s training.

3. MINUTES OF THE BOARD 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th March, 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record.

4. MATTERS ARISING 

4.1. Review of Appendix A to the Investment Strategy Statement 

The Secretary advised that the changes recommended by the Board to the 
Investment Strategy Statement had been approved by the S151 Officer.  The 
Statement had been published on the Pension Fund’s website in early April.  The 
Board welcomed the fact that its recommendations had been accepted.  

The Chair asked whether at the next review paragraph 9.2 in the Investment 
Strategy Statement regarding the investment of part of the Fund’s assets on a 
passive basis and the Fund’s approach to ESG matters could be considered.  
The Secretary advised that the Statement would be reviewed as a consequence 
of the establishment of the Wales Pool.

4.2. Further Explanation re advice received in relation to Hedge Funds 

The Board noted the Secretary’s email which had clarified the advice in relation 
to Hedge Funds.

4.3. Board Member Indemnity 

The Board noted that it was now covered by an insurance indemnity.  The 
Secretary advised that the Scheme Advisory Board had asked in its survey of 



Powys Pensions Board Friday, 14 July 2017

Funds about the provision of indemnity and assumed it would promote this as 
best practice in the future.  

4.4. Review of Communications Strategy Statement 

The Secretary advised that the Board’s comments on the Communications 
Strategy Statement had been incorporated into the revised version, which had 
been approved by the Pensions & Investment Committee at its recent meeting. 

4.5. Exercise of Voting Rights 

As information was not available on this item, it was agreed that it be deferred to 
the next meeting.

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair reported on the following:
 The Local Pensions Board survey results had been released by the 

Pension Regulator.  65% of responses stated that there was no 
involvement of Pension Boards with Pensions & Investment Committees, 
which was a concern, but this is not an issue at Powys.

 Scheme Advisory Board’s survey of Local Government Pension Schemes 
[LGPS] Local Pension Boards – completion of the survey was required by 
the end of July.  It was agreed that the Secretary would draft the factual 
responses and discuss the draft response to Sections 1 and 2 with the 
Chair.  The final draft would then be emailed to the Board for its 
comments prior to the final response being submitted.

 Data Protection – the implications for organisations to comply with the 
Data Protection legislation by May 2018 was noted.  The Secretary 
advised that a report would be considered at the next Pensions & 
Investment Committee on this issue and the implications in respect of data 
retention. 

 Work Programme – this would be added to the next Agenda.
 Scheme activity and promotion of the scheme – the Chair advised that in 

another organisation the Pension Board received activity reports providing 
the details of the number of active members, joiners, reasons for opt outs 
etc. The Board agreed that such information would be interesting as long 
as it was reasonable to produce.  The Board discussed whether the 
responsibility for promoting the LGPS lay with the Fund itself or with the 
employer.  

 Pension Board’s Annual report – the Chair had circulated the draft report 
and as there had been no changes, the report had been endorsed.  

 The Annual Benefits Statement would be delivered by 31st August, 2017. 

RESOLVED Action
That in respect of the Scheme 
Advisory Board’s survey of Local 
Government Pension Schemes 
[LGPS] Local Pension Boards the 
Secretary would provide the draft 
factual responses and discuss the 
draft response to Sections 1 and 2 

Secretary and Chair and Board 
Members.



Powys Pensions Board Friday, 14 July 2017

with the Chair.  The final draft 
would then be emailed to the 
Board for its comments prior to 
the final response being 
submitted.

6. MINUTES OF PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

The Board received the draft Pensions & Investment Committee minutes for the 
meeting held on 10th July, 2017.   The Board noted that the Committee meeting 
had followed Induction training.   

7. REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE WITH TPR CODE 14 

The Board received the Pensions Regulator’s Code of Practice no. 14 – 
Governance and administration of public service pension schemes.  Compliance 
had previously been reviewed by the Board and the Chair questioned how the 
issues raised would be tracked.  It was noted that the Pensions Regulator had 
produced a self-assessment tool.

RESOLVED Reason for decision
That the 
 review of compliance with TPR 

Code 14 be added to the Work 
Programme,

 Pensions Regulator’s self-
assessment tool be used, 

 January 2016 TPR resource be 
used  as the baseline and

 review of compliance with TPR 
Code 14 be added to the next 
Agenda.

To ensure that compliance is 
monitored.

The Chair asked the Members bring pages 37 – 104 to the next meeting.

8. REVIEW OF RISK REGISTER [STANDING ITEMS] 

The Board noted the following [the numbers shown are the Risk Reference 
numbers]:
 PEN30 – amended to include additional controls including the role of a 

custodian,
 Legal status of Pooled funds – no further action as waiting for advice,
 Desktop Review of current Investment Managers – the review of existing 

contracts was considered by the Section 151 Officer but no further action 
had been taken.  The Board noted and accepted the views of the S151 
Officer, that a review would result in significant costs and the imminent 
pooling arrangements of Funds, 

 PEN011 – amended as recommended by the Board,
 PEN013 - amended as recommended by the Board,
 PEN019 - amended as recommended by the Board,



Powys Pensions Board Friday, 14 July 2017

 PEN032 - Admitted Body Insolvency Risk was an additional risk added to the 
register.

In response to questions regarding the pension administration system’s ability to 
withstand cyberattacks, it was noted that numerous updates had been provided 
to the Council’s IT network due to the recent cyberattacks on the NHS system.  It 
was considered that there should be a cross reference from the Council’s IT risk 
register to the Pensions Risk Register.  The Board sought assurances that the 
risks were being addressed.

RESOLVED Reason for decision
That the Risk Register includes an 
entry regarding cyber risk and
periodic reports be made to the 
Board on how risks are 
addressed.  

To assure the Board that the risk 
of cyberattacks on the pensions 
administration system is 
addressed.

9. DATA QUALITY TESTING PROCEDURE POLICY 

The Chair advised that the Pension Regulator, Scheme Advisory Board and The 
Department for Communities and Local Government [DCLG] were emphasising 
the importance of Data Quality Testing Procedures.  The Secretary advised that 
the draft document was based on the Regulator’s guidance.  In respect of 
participating employers providing member data, the Board welcomed the move 
from an annual to a monthly system. 

RESOLVED Reason for decision
That the Board receives the draft 
Data Quality Testing Procedure 
document. 

As per report.

10. WEBSITE CONTENT RE BOARD 

The Board noted that the Pension Board website could be accessed via the 
Pension Fund website.  The Pensions Support Manager updated the website.  

11. WALES POOL - INVESTMENT POOLING UPDATE [STANDING ITEM] 

The Secretary advised that the Wales Pension Partnership was now a legal 
entity.  The first formal Joint Governance Committee meeting, of the Chairs of 
the eight Pensions & investment Committees took place on 29th June.  It was 
noted that an operator would be in place by the end of September.  The Officer 
Working Group was chaired by Carmarthenshire’s S151 officer.  Governance 
arrangements would be considered by the Joint Governance Committee.

12. AUDIT REPORTS [STANDING ITEM] 

There were no reports for this meeting.



Powys Pensions Board Friday, 14 July 2017

13. CESSATION OF CONTRACTING OUT - UPDATE [STANDING ITEM] 

The Board was advised that due to the year-end work only15 cases had recently 
been checked but completion of this work was still on course for completion by 
December 2018.  The Board noted the good progress being made in Powys and 
that 45 LGPS Funds in the UK had not yet started this work.  

14. BOARD MEMBER TRAINING [STANDING ITEM] 

The Chair noted that the Pensions & Investment Committee training was open to 
Board members.  

Members were asked to contact the Secretary if they wished to attend training or 
conferences.

15. FUTURE BOARD MEETINGS 

Future meeting dates of 20th October, 2017 and 12th January 2018 were noted.  

The Board agreed the following items for the next Agenda:
 Work Programme
 Clarity on member communications
 Activity analysis of Pension Fund
 Pension Regulator self-assessment tool.

Gerard Moore (Chair)


